IN-RTB
Flow Rate and Batching Controller
Installation Guide.
2
IN-RTB Installation Guide Index
SECTION 1. – Description and Ordering Information Page 3
SECTION 2. – Specifications Page 3
SECTION 3. – Case Schematics. Page 4
SECTION 4. – Input Jumper Configuration. Page 4
4.1 – Position your input jumpers Page 5
SECTION 5. – Wiring. Page 5
5.1 – Connect your controller to the power supply Page 5
5.2 – Wire your IF11 analogue input module Page 6
5.3 – Wire your relays (if fitted)  Page 7
5.4 – Wire your analogue output (if fitted)  Page 7
5.5 – Wire your serial port (if fitted) Page 7
5.6 – Wire your function pins (if required)   Page 7
5.7 – Power up your controller Page 7
SECTION 6. – Setup & Calibration Page 7
6.1 – Enter PIN. Page 7
6.2 – Input setup Page 7
6.3 – Totaliser setup Page 9
6.4 – Batching setup Page 9
6.5 – Display setup Page 9
6.6 – User programmable input functions Page 10
6.7 – Analogue output setup Page 10
6.8 – Serial setup Page 11
6.9 – Edit calibration PIN Page 12
SECTION 7 – Setpoint Setup Page 12
7.1 – Enter setpoint PIN Page 12
7.2 – Edit setpoints Page 12
7.3 – Edit setpoint PIN Page 15
SECTION 8 – Setpoint Direct Access Page 15
8.1 – Setpoint direct access Page 15
SECTION 9 – Display Shortcuts Page 15
9.1 – View Page 15
9.2 – Reset Page 15
SECTION 10 – Reset PIN Numbers Page 16
10.1 – Reset PIN numbers Page 16
SECTION 11 – Display Brightness Page 16
11.1 – Adjust display brightness Page 16
Appendix A – Register functions Page 16
A.i  – Batching Page 16

Isolated RS485 / RS232. Modes: ASCII, Modbus RTU slave, Ranger A.
Data rates: 300~38400 baud. Parity: Odd, even or none.
Ordering Information.
Ordering Example: IN-RTB-R4-A-WS485-HV Flow Rate and Batching Controller; 4x 5A relay outputs, 1x 4~20mA / 0~10V
                                                                                     Analogue output, 1 x Serial Port RS485, 85~265Vac / 95~370Vdc.
ITEMS CODE DESCRIPTION
 SERIES IN-RTB-    Flow Rate and Batching Controller
 RELAY OUTPUTS
N-    None
R2-   2x 5A relay outputs
R4-   4x 5A relay outputs
 ANALOGUE OUTPUT
N-    None
A-    1x 4~20mA / 0~10V Analogue Output
 SERIAL PORT
N-    None
WS485    1x serial port isolated RS485 (screw terminal)
 POWER SUPPLY
HV  85~265Vac / 95~370Vdc
LV  15~48Vac / 10~72Vdc
WS232   1x serial port isolated RS232 (RJ11 terminal)
(Was IN-RTB4)
4
SECTION 3. – Case Schematics.
The IN-RTB has a 2 x 6-digit, 14-segment alphanumeric LED display, five front-panel buttons and five setpoint
annunciator LED’s (BCH SP (SP1), SP2-5).
Fig 1 - Front view.
BUTTON PRESS FUNCTIONS
A - Function 1: This button is used to access the input
setup and calibration menu. See Section 6.
B - Program: This button is typically used to save your
settings and advance to the next step in the setup
process. It can also be configured to operate as a
short-cut key from the main display, performing one
user-selected function from a list of options. See Section
6.6B.
C - Up: This button is typically used to scroll through
options or increase values in the setup menu. Pressing
the button from the main display will show the current
 values for RATE, BATCH and PEAK. See Section 9.
D - Down This button is typically used to scroll through options or decrease values in the setup menu.
Pressing this button from the main display will show the current values for BT CNT (batch
count), INFLIT (inflight adjustment), VALLEY and TOTAL. See Section 9.
E - Function 2 This button is used to access the setpoint setup menu (see Section 7) and the setpoint
direct access menu (see Section 8).
Fig 2 - Rear view.
 CONNECTOR PINS
 A - 4 x relays  Wiring: Section 5.3
 B - Serial port  Wiring: Section 5.5
 C - Analogue output Wiring: Section 5.4
 D - IF11 input module Jumper setup: Section 4.
     Wiring: Section 5.2
 E - Function pins  Wiring: Section 5.6
 F - Power supply (HV/LV) Wiring: Section 5.1
SECTION 4. – Input Jumper Configuration.
Before you begin:
Before you can begin wiring, the IF11 input module must be removed from the